Statement by Mr. Khalilah Hackman (Ghana), Coordinator of the draft resolution on the "United Nations Programme of Assistance in the Teaching, Study, Dissemination and Wider Appreciation of International Law" (

adam Chair,

Today I have the honour to introduce, on behalf of the Bureau, the draft resolution contained in document A/C.6/76/L.21 H Q WUn Add ON at Constance of Assistance in the Teaching, Study, Dissemination and Wider Appreciation of International Law

This draft resolution is based on

the main elements of the resolution.

As was the case last year, operative paragraphs in the resolution, in this case **operative paragraphs 2, 5 through 8 and 18** would provide the mandate in 2022 for the organization of, and the award of fellowships for, the United Nations Regional Courses in International Law and the International Law Fellowship Programme; for the further development of the United Nations Audiovisual Library of International Law; for the publication and dissemination of legal texts as well as for the websites maintained by the Office of Legal Affairs.

The draft resolution would also provide for the award of the Hamilton Shirley Amerasinghe

Madam Chair,

Pursuant to **operative paragraph 9**, the General Assembly would request the Secretary-General to continue to include resources for such activities in the proposed programme budget for 2023 and pursuant to **operative paragraph 3**, would authorize the Secretary-General to further expand such activities using voluntary contributions.

Pursuant to **operative paragraph 27**, the General Assembly would reiterate its request to Member States and interested organizations to make voluntary contributions for the Audiovisual Library and the United Nations Regional Courses in International Law.

Madam Chair,

7 KLV FRQFOXGHLVRQ\RLIQGVUUCRLQUXXUXXUCRLQUXXUCRLQUXXUCRLQUXXUCRLQUXXUCRLQUXXUCRLQUXXUCRLQUXXU

,WKDVEKGHOQHFDW/XUHWRFRRUGLQOWHYMHQQHFDW/XUHWRFRUGLQODHV VXSSRUWH[SUDHFW/LHYGLWRLUH3W/RKJEUGDHPUPH/VRHE\$R/W/KVL/QDQ/FKHH SOHQDU\GHEDWHDVZHOODVDWWKHLQIRUPDOFRQVX